1	State of Arkansas
2	91st General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2017 HR 1046
4	
5	By: Representative Hammer
6	
7	HOUSE RESOLUTION
8	RECOGNIZING THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF JUNIOR
9	AUXILIARIES, INC., AND PROCLAIMING "ARKANSAS JUNIOR
10	AUXILIARY DAY".
11	
12	
13	Subtitle
14	RECOGNIZING THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
15	JUNIOR AUXILIARIES, INC., AND PROCLAIMING
16	"ARKANSAS JUNIOR AUXILIARY DAY".
17	
18	
19	WHEREAS, Junior Auxiliary, as a nonprofit charitable organization,
20	represents a serious endeavor on the part of women to be active and
21	constructive community participants and to assume leadership roles in meeting
22	community needs; and
23	
24	WHEREAS, Junior Auxiliary provides the member with the opportunity to
25	serve and to be a vital part of the community; and
26	
27	WHEREAS, Arkansas has many Junior Auxiliary chapters, and all the
28	chapters are members of the National Association of Junior Auxiliaries, Inc.
29	(NAJA), including those in Arkadelphia, Cabot, Camden, Clarksville, Conway,
30	Crittenden County, Crossett, Forrest City, Harrison, Hope, Hot Springs,
31	Jackson County, Jonesboro, Lawrence County, Monticello, Mountain Home,
32	Nashville, Osceola, Paragould, Phillips County, Pike County, Rogers-
33	Bentonville, Russellville, Searcy, Saline County, Warren, and Washington
34	County; and
35	
36	WHEREAS, the objectives of the NAJA are to unite in one body all Junior



1	Auxiliary chapters and members to promote national and individual chapter
2	purposes; to encourage members to render charitable services that are
3	beneficial to the general public, with particular emphasis on children; and
4	to cooperate with other charitable organizations under 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3);
5	and
6	
7	WHEREAS, the first week of April is NAJA week across the United States,
8	
9	NOW THEREFORE,
10	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-FIRST GENERAL
11	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
12	
13	THAT the House of Representatives recognize the National Association of
14	Junior Auxiliaries, Inc., the work of the Arkansas chapters of Junior
15	Auxiliary, and proclaim April 3 as "Arkansas Junior Auxiliary Day".
16	
17	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon adoption of this resolution, an appropriate
18	copy be provided to Ms. Lauren Benson Lisowe of the Junior Auxiliary of
19	Saline County by the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives.
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	